subsidiaries 13 4.70 2,855,417 2,309,500 671,341 - - - 5,836,258

Deposits with licensed
banks 16 2.95 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Hire purchase creditors 21 4.63 129,107 107,615 112,532 98,651 3,717 - 451,622

(d) Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

 Subsidiaries operating in Australia, Philippines and Thailand have assets and liabilities together with
expected cash flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to
foreign exchange exposures.

 The Group also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes.

154 GHL SyStemS BerHad (293040-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2014 (continued)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and Company to a reasonably
possible change in the AUD, PHP and USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

AUD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2013: 10%) 72,911 8,539 46,884 8,539

AUD/RM - weaken by 10% (2013: 10%) (72,911) (8,539) (46,884) (8,539)

PHP/RM - strengthen by 10% 197,251 - - -

PHP/RM - weaken by 10% (197,251) - - -

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2013: 10%) 960,255 (42,712) 427,664 620,126

USD/RM - weaken by 10% (2013: 10%) (960,255) 42,712 (427,664) (620,126)

37. MATERIAL LITIGATION

 Augustine Francis (trading as AF Innovations Consultants”) (“AF”) commenced a legal proceeding
against EPYM at the High Court of Malaya in Kuala Lumpur (“High Court”) on 27 February 2013, to claim
for unascertained damages for breach of service agreement against e-pay (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“EPYM”), a
wholly-owned subsidiary of e-pay Asia. Subsequently, EPYM filed a counterclaim against AF to claim for
loss of income and profits, amounting to RM2,164,060.57 for non-performance of obligations under the said
agreement. On 28 January 2014, the suit proceeded for trial and the High Court dismissed AF’s claim and

[…]

Company foregoing better investment opportunities that may emerge in the future;

(iii) The cashflow of the Company may be affected if the Company decides to utilise bank borrowings to
finance a Share Buy-Back.

7. Direct and Indirect Interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders

 The effects of the Proposed Shares Buy-Back on the Substantial shareholders’ and Directors’ shareholdings
based on the Register of Substantial Shareholders and the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings respectively
as at 15 April 2015 are as follow:

Substantial
Shareholders

Before the Proposed Shares Buy-Back *(a) After the Proposed Shares Buy-Back *(b)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Loh Wee Hian 229,137,425 35.65 6,110,250 0.95 229,137,425 39.62 6,110,250 1.06

Cycas 185,239,518 28.82 - - 185,239,518 32.03 - -

 Notes:
*(a) Adjusted for the number of treasury shares held as at 15 April 2015
*(b) Assuming that 10% of the issued and paid up capital is purchased and retained as treasury shares.

Directors

Before the Proposed Shares Buy-Back *(a) After the Proposed Shares Buy-Back *(b)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No of shares % No of shares % No of shares % No of shares %

Loh Wee Hian 229,137,425 35.65 6,110,250 0.95 229,137,425 39.62 6,110,250 1.06

Kanagaraj Lorenz 4,395,900 0.68 - - 4,395,900 0.76 - -

Ng King Kau 1,800,000 0.28 - - 1,800,000 0.31 - -

Fong Seow Kee 1,861,950 0.29 635,175 0.10 1,861,950 0.32 635,175 0.11

 Notes:
*(a) Adjusted for the number of treasury shares held as at 15 April 2015
*(b) Assuming that 10% of the issued and paid up capital is purchased and retained as treasury shares.

8. Effects of Proposed Shares Buy-Back

 Assuming that the Company buys back up to 64,417,029 GHL Shares representing 10% of its issued and paid-
up share capital as at 15 April 2015 and such shares purchased are cancelled or alternatively be retained
as treasury shares or both, the financial effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the share capital of the
Company, Net Assets, working capital, earnings and dividends of GHL are as follows: